












 
Declaration on Exempted Development under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 

 

 

D/311/23- PV panels at Ballynookera, Whitegate 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The Question 

The applicant is querying whether the addition of solar PV panels to the roof of an Industrial 
building is/is not considered “exempted development” for the purposes of the Act 

 

 

Planning History 

 

 

 

 

21/7526- Permission granted to Ballinbeg Engineering Services Ltd to Construct new portal 
framed building to process raw potatoes to par cooked chips including packaging and 
storage for onward transport, retain and annex, existing dry potato store to proposed new 
building, retain existing packaging and dry store with cold room and staff facilities, install 



new septic tank with percolation area, retain potato wash-water retention tank, together 
with all associated site development works 

 

 

Statutory Provisions  

 

I consider the following statutory provisions relevant to this referral case:  

Planning and Development Act, 2000  

 

Section 3 (1) states:-  

“In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, the 
carrying out of works on, in over or under land, or the making of any material change of use 
of any structures or other land.”  

 

Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal”.  

 

Section 4 (2) of the Act provides that the Minister may, by regulations, provide for any class 
of development to be exempted development. The main regulations made under this 
provision are the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001.  

 

Planning and Development Regulations, 2001  

Article 6(1) of the Regulations states as follows:- “(a) Subject to article 9, development consisting 
of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes 
of the Act, provided that such development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in 
column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 1  

 

Article 9 (1) of the Regulations sets out circumstances in which development to which 
Article 6 relates shall not be exempted development. 

 

Class 56 (d) , Schedule 2, Part 1, P&DR 2001 



 

 



 



 

 

 

Assessment 

 

Having regard to the questions posed, the proposal constitutes “development” as set out 
under S3 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 in that “works” are proposed to be 
carried out on the site.   The question therefore is whether or not these “works” constitute 
“exempted development” for the purposes of the Act 

 

The applicant is proposing to add solar (PV)panels to the roof of the permitted light 
industrial building (see image below).  The specific details/ drawings of the panels have not 
been provided.  The applicant has just stated that they will adhere to the requirements of 
Class 56 (d) 



 

 

 

Class 56(d) provides for the provision of rooftop PV panels on buildings such as this.  There 
are 18 caveats with the exemption class. Most of these caveats relate to the positioning/scale 
of the panels on the roof.    Provided an applicant adheres to these items, the general 
principle of adding such panels  

 
 
 
Article 9 Restrictions 

Restrictions on exemptions are listed under Article 9 of the Regulations.  Having reviewed 
same against the subject development, none would appear to apply.  

 

AA/ EIA 

Section 4(4) of the Act essentially de-exempts any development which attracts a requirement 
for Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) or Appropriate Assessment (AA).  

In relation to EIA, part 2 of schedule 5 lists development which may require EIA for the 
purposes of part 10 of Part 10 of the Planning and Development Act.  

Having considered that detail I am satisfied the propsoal does not trigger any requirement 
for mandatory or sub-threshold EIA.   



 In relation to AA, the proposal will use an existing permitted structure. The question of AA 
was considered as part of recent assessment process on this development (21/7526) On this 
basis significant impacts on Natura 2000 sites can be screened out 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

In considering this referral, and having had regard particularly to –  

 

(a) Section 2(1), 3(1), 4(4), of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, as amended,  

 

(b) Articles 3, 5, 6 and 9 and Class 56(d)  of Schedule 2, part 1 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations, 2001, as amended, 

 

The Planning Authority has concluded that:  

 

(a)the proposal constitutes “development” within the meaning of S3 of the Act  

 (b) The proposal constitutes “exempted development” as per Class 56(d) of Schedule 2, part 
1 of the Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 on the proviso that the applicant 
adheres to the caveats of Class 56(d) in the implementation of the works.   

 

A full text of this exemption class is available at this link 

135619_1ef55833-465c-48da-afc0-592a164fdd1d (43).pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________ 
 
Enda Quinn 
Executive Planner 
21/12/2023 
 




















